To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trac 1. Name of conveying party(ies): University of Tennessee Research Foundation Individual(s)	RE Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)	2000 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1 States Patent and Trademark Office
City: Knoxville City: Knoxville City: Knoxville City: Knoxville City: Knoxville City: City:	To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trac 1. Name of conveying party(ies): University of Tennessee Research Foundation	its or the new address(es) below. 3593291 Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Genera Energy, LLC Internal
Additional sheet(s) attached?	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State:	Street Address: Suite 216, 2450 E.J. Chapman Drive City: Knoxville State: TN Country: US Zip: 37996 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship W Other LLC Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Concerning document should be mailed: Name:	77/609,928 C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing "GENERA ENERGY" Filing Date: November 7, 2008	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
Street Address:	concerning document should be mailed: Name: Waddey & Patterson, P.C.	registrations involved:
State: Zip:37203 Phone Number:615-242-2400 Deposit Account Number23-0035 Email Address:edl@iplawgroup.com		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Email Address: edi@iplawgroup.com Authorized User Name Waddey & Patterson, P.C.	State: Zip: ₃₇₂₀₃ Phone Number:615-242-2400	
	Email Address: edi@iplawgroup.com	Authorized User NameWaddey & Patterson, P.C

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Edward D. Lanquist, Jr.

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 004177 FRAME: 0393

2

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE RESEARCH FOUNDATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of TENNESSEE, United States of America with its principal place of business at UT Conference Center, Suite 211, 600 Henley Street, Knoxville, TN 37996, United States of America, has adopted, used and is using the trademark:

MARK

APPLICATION SERIAL NO.

FILING DATE

GENERA ENERGY

77/609.928

November 7, 2008

WHEREAS, GENERA ENERGY LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of TENNESSEE, with its principal place of business at Suite 216, 2450 E.J. Chapman Drive, Knoxville, TN 37996, a wholly-owned subsidiary of UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE RESEARCH FOUNDATION, is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is said UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE RESEARCH hereby acknowledged, FOUNDATION does hereby assign unto said GENERA ENERGY LLC all rights, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks and the registrations thereof as well as that portion of its business associated with the GENERA ENERGY TRADEMARK...

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE		
RESEARCH FOUNDATION		
By:	Mill a DX	
	Randall W. Gentry, President	
inte.	Itanuan W. Gentry, I resident	
Date:	March 4 , 2010	

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF KNOX

Subscribed to and sworn to before me

this 4th day of mann, 2010.

Notary Public

RECORDED: 03/11/2010

my Commission expires on: 7-2-2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004177 FRAME: 0394